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1993
SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part C—
Bill entitled “An Act to amend the Births and Deaths Registration Act, Chap. 44:01”.
BILL entitled “An Act to amend the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01”.

1994
PUBLICATION OF BILLS

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bills are published as Supplements to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public
information:

The Births and Deaths Registration (Amendment) Bill, 2012.
The Marriage (Amendment) Bill, 2012.

Copies of the Bills may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2—4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
25th October, 2011. Clerk of the House
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1995

APPOINTMENT AS A TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad
and Tobago, His Excellency the Acting President, has appointed MR. ALBERT WILLIAM BENEDICT SYDNEY, to be temporarily a
Member of the Senate, with immediate effect and continuing during the absence by reason of illness of Senator ELTON PRESCOTT.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
17th October, 2012. the Acting President

1996
RESIGNATION FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
UNIT TRUST CORPORATION
(THE UNIT TRUST CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AcT, CHAP. 83:03)

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED that in accordance with section 9(4) of the Unit Trust Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Mr. AMARJIT
CHADEE (Independent Director), has resigned from the Board of Directors of the Unit Trust Corporation effective 26th September, 2012.
Made this 11th day of October, 2012.

P. IIKHTCHOUI
Corporate Secretary

1997

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Claim No. CV2011-03925.
In the Matter of

THE COMPANIES ACT, CHAP. 81:01

And
In the Matter of

A PETITION FOR THE WINDING UP OF GREEN VALLEY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
Between

JAN VAN LOO—Petitioner
(via his duly appointed power of Attorney Khadijah Khan)

And
GREEN VALLEY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED—Respondent

ORDER
Before the Honourable Madam Justice Jones.
Dated the 27th day of September, 2012.

UPON the petition of the above-named petitioner, Jan Van Loo, a creditor of the above-named respondent company, Green Valley
Housing Development Company Limited, on the 13th day of October, 2011 preferred unto the Court:

And upon hearing Attorney-at-law for the petitioner and the respondent’s Managing Director, Mr. Gary Hearn being not present
in person and being unrepresented:

And upon reading the said petition, the affidavit of Khadijah Khan, filed on the 14th day of October, 2011 verifying the said
petition, the affidavit of Gary Hearn filed on behalf of the respondent on the 5th day of December, 2011, the affidavit of Kadijah Khan
filed on the 8th day of December, 2011 in reply, the Gazette of 3rd November, 2011, the Newsday Newspaper of the 30th October, 2011
each containing an advertisement of the said petition:

The Court doth order that the said respondent company be wound up by this court under the provisions of the Companies Act,
and that the official Receiver be constituted Provisional Liquidator of the affairs of the company:

And it is ordered that the costs of the petitioner of the said petition be taxed and paid out of the assets of the said respondent
company.

T. RAMDIN
Assistant Registrar
Supreme Court
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1998

GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

Number Name Date
13485 ... MARYLYN MARTHA TAYLOR ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16026)
13501 ... GAVINO SAMUELL EBANKS ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16024)
13502 ... LARONZO RAMAZO McQUILKIN ... ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16023)
13516 ... SEERANIE ARNEAUD ... ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 34/10/977)
13532 ... ANNE SANDERIA PAUL-ATKINSON ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16147)
13535 ... PHILIP ANTHONY WILLIAMS .. ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 34/10/865)
13537 ... LEOPOLD ARTURO SCHOELLER ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16105)
13540 ... CLAUDETTE RYS PAUL-PURCELL ... 23rd July, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16040)
13542 ... UMELENSU LYNDOH NONGLANG CHARLES ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/2/1 S. 16078)
13545 ... VICTOR CHUKWUEMEKA UDEKWU ... 24th July, 2012—(NS: C&I 34/15/130)

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of National Security

1999
GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF NATURALISATION
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)
Number Name Date
859 CONSUELO NAVARRETE DE PEREIRA .. ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/1/1 S. 937)
862 ANGELA JACQUELINE JENNINGS-RAMSUBAG ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/1/1 S. 932)
J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of National Security
2000

GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF CITIZENSHIP
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 131 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to MARK OLIVER CECIL PETERS.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
6th July, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 168). Ministry of National Security

2001

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 132 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to SAMANTHA LISA DOLLY.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
13th July, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 178). Ministry of National Security

2002
CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 130 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to RUQAIYYA ZAKARI.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
19th July, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 177). Ministry of National Security

2003

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 133 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to KAMSIYOCHUKWU PETER AKUDINOBI.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
10th August, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 179). Ministry of National Security
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2004
GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF CITIZENSHIP
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)—Continued

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 134 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to KASARACHI FRANCIS AKUDINOBI.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
10th August, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 180). Ministry of National Security

2005

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 135 granted under section 5(1) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been issued to GEORGE IFENNA AKUDINOBI.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
10th August, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/14/2 S. 181). Ministry of National Security

2006

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 232 granted under section 11(2) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act,
Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been granted to PATRICIA JACQUELINE DAVID.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
10th August, 2012—Ref.: (NS: C&I 19/10/2 S. 297). Ministry of National Security

2007
GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION OF MINORS
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

Number Name Date
313 ABHINAV KARAN ... 16th July, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/3/1 S. 393)
315 STEFAN MICHAEL SHAW ... 19th July, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/3/1 S. 394)
316 SWETHA SHARON GILDA ... 10th August, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/3/1 S. 391)
317 ROMMIT CHISHTIE GILDA ... 27th July, 2012—(NS: C&I 19/3/1 S. 392)
J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of National Security
2008

REGISTRATION OF MINORS-OATH OF ALLEGIANCE
(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

IN ACCORDANCE with the provision of section 8(3) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976, Chap. 1:50 as
amended by Act No. 25 of 1978 and Act No. 63 of 2000, PRITHVI RAMAKRISHNAN was registered as a citizen of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago on 1st April, 2010 while being a minor.

He is now of full age and has taken the Oath of Allegiance.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
7th August, 2012—Ref.: (19/3/1 S. 374). Ministry of National Security

2009

IN ACCORDANCE with the provision of section 8(3) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976, Chap. 1:50 as
amended by Act No. 25 of 1978 and Act No. 63 of 2000, STACY MOHINDA KEISHA PIERRE was registered as a citizen of the
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago on 27th January, 2012 while being a minor.

She is now of full age and has taken the Oath of Allegiance.

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE
Permanent Secretary,
27th June, 2012—Ref.: (19/3/1 S. 388). Ministry of National Security
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2010

PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PuBLIc NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DONALD HENRY of 3, Keskidee Crescent, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of January, 2012, by CHERYL STEWART of John Street, Redhill, Morvant, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of RuTH EILEEN HENRY;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOCHAN LAL of 25, Rapsey Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the
26th day of February, 2011, by MARY-ANN LAL of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in
the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of August, 2011, of ALLISON MARY MOUTTET otherwise ALLISON
HENDERSON-MOUTTET otherwise ALLISON MOUTTET of 14, Windsurf Road East, Westmoorings-by-the Sea,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of May, 2012, by JEAN MOUTTET otherwise JEAN VICTOR MOUTTET of the
same place and Lisa MACKENZIE otherwise LiSA MARIE MACKENZIE of 4, Nutmeg Avenue, Haleland Park, Maraval,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, husband and daughter of deceased respectively, the executors named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of December, 2002, of THERESA RIBEIRO of 48, Sixth Avenue, Barataria, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of May, 2011, by GLORIA SOODEEN of 57, Sixth Street, Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad
and HERMAN RODRIGUES of Lot No. 5, Collens Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, daughter and brother of deceased
respectively, the executors named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICKEY RAMROOP of 1, Dowtal Trace, Light Bourne Road, Aventure, Gasparillo,
Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of November, 2009, by RAMKISSON RAMROOP of the same place, his
lawful father and next-of-kin;

PRrROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of November, 2005, of THERESA SIMON otherwise THERESA ANCIL SIMON
otherwise THERESA ANCIL FERGUSON otherwise ANN ALEXANDER of 30, Blackford Street, Santa Cruz, St, Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of May, 2009, by ANN MARIE ALLISON ALEXIS otherwise ANN MARIE SIMON-ALEXIS of the
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANMOGHAN SHARMA SINGH otherwise MANMOGHAN SINGH of
54, Eastern Main Road, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of October, 2011, by RAMONA SINGH of the same
place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANNIE BLAKE otherwise ANNIE AGARD BLAKE of 130, Seebaran Trace,
Lopinot Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of September, 1996, by SELINA SANDRA AGARD CLARKE
otherwise SELINA CLARKE of 65, Lower Railway Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons
entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TOTARAM NEWAL DASS of 76, Seuradge Trace, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who
died on the 9th day of October, 2005, by BERNARD SHEPHERD of 5—7, Sweet Briar Road, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad,
the lawfully appointed attorney of FARIDA NEWEL DASS;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENNETH BALFOUR otherwise KENNEY BALFOUR of Light Pole No. 51,
Rattan Street, Kelly Village, Caroni Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of May, 2012, by LEELLA BALFOUR
of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of June, 2000, of HANSRAJ RAMHIT otherwise HANSRAJ ADHAR RAMHIT of
90, Park Street, Lange Park, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of February, 2009, by SHANTA DEVI RAMHIT of
the same place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALPHA HUNTE otherwise ALPHA ERNEST HUNTE of 9, Hunte Street,
De Gannes Village, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of February, 2011, by MERLE THEODORA HUNTE otherwise
THEODORA FRASER of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ABDOOL SAMAD of Light Pole No. 52, Bhaggan Trace, Chandernagore,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of March, 2012, by BiBr WILLYMA SAMAD of the same place, his lawful
widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PRAHALAD LIO of Beaucarro Road, St. Mary’s Village, Carapichaima,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of August, 2004, by LUTCHMAN PRAHALAD of the same place, his lawful son
and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YVONNE ANREA GARRICK otherwise YVONNE GARRICK of 55, Eight Street,
Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of June, 2011, by TANIKA ANNREA GARRICK otherwise TANIKA
GARRICK of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN JOSEPH Mc CARTHY otherwise JOHN J. Mc CARTHY otherwise JOHN J.
McCARTHY otherwise JOHN JOSEPH McCARTHY of 3102, Bolivia Court, Fort Washington, Maryland, 20744-2103,
United States of America, who died on the 23rd day of September, 2003, by LIANE IFILL of 74-76, Dundonald Street,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of MABEL Mc CARTHY otherwise MABEL INEZ Mc CARTHY;
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2010—Continued

PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of September, 1988, of GREGORIA GARIB of 6A, Bergerac Road, Maraval,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of November, 2008, by PATRICIA ANN MAURICETTE otherwise PATRICIA
MAURICETTE of 23, Blue Basin Gardens, Diego Martin, Trinidad, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the
Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TARAMATEE SEUSARAN-PERU otherwise TARA SEUSARAN-PERU of
Lot No. 138, Dennis Street, Peterville, d'Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of December, 2011, by
CARLTIFF PERU of the same place, her lawful husband;.

PRrOBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of October, 2003, of MONICA GLORIA QUASHIE otherwise MONICA QUASHIE of
Lots Nos. 4 and 5, Appleblossom Avenue Extension, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of November,
2011, by RBC TRUST (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED whose registered office is situate at 55, Independence Square, Port-of-
Spain, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLEMENT CHARLES of Light Pole No. 53, Bass Street, Cantaro Village,
Upper Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of April, 2011, by MARION THERESA SWEEN CHARLES of the
same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANO SAMAROO of Lot No. 99, Tarouba Housing Development, Tarouba,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of December, 2009, by MERLYN SAMAROO of 196, Tarouba Housing
Development, Naparima, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINSTON KING of 33, Saldenha Terrace, Curepe Housing Project, Curepe,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of September, 2011, by SyLviA KING of the same place, his lawful widow
and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARLON PETER CHARLES otherwise MARLON P. CHARLES otherwise
MARLON CHARLES of 28, Wallnut Drive, Calvary Hill, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of October, 2011, by
DONNA GUEVARA otherwise DONNA P. GUEVARA otherwise DONNA P1us GUEVARA of Light Pole No. 42, Joropo Drive, Calvary
Hill, Arima, Trinidad, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BEVERLY ANTOINE of 80, Wren Drive, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of May, 2012, by JOSEPH ANTOINE of the same place, her lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAGDAYA otherwise JAGDAEAH otherwise JAGDAYAH of Jumbie Piece, Caroni,
Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of April, 1964, by BipTA BALROOP otherwise BALROOP BOODOO of Harris Street, Caroni,
Trinidad, her son and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDREATTA MALCHAN otherwise ANDREATTA MONICA MALCHAN
otherwise MONICA MALCHAN of Amarie Street, Calvary Hill, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of March,
2006, by RACHEL MALCHAN BALGOBIN of 6A, Cumming Will, Bethel, Tobago, her daughter, and one of the persons entitled to
share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of February, 2008, of SOONDAR RAMNANAN otherwise SUNDAR RAMNANAN of
64c, Coconut Drive, Endeavour Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of September, 2009, by GOOMTIE
RAMNANAN otherwise GOOMTIE DULCIE RAMNANAN otherwise DULCIE SAMAROO of the same place, widow, relict of deceased,
the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TAHID GHANY otherwise TAHID MATTHEW GHANY of Light Pole No. 193,
Main Road, Caparo, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of August, 2007, by ELSIE GHANY of the same place,
his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of November, 2009, of RAMRAKHA of 186, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Matilda Junction,
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of December, 2009, by GOVINDINI RAMRAKHA-STIX of the
same place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROSIE LALLOO otherwise ROSIE LALOO otherwise ROSIE BADHINE otherwise
ROSE otherwise DEOKALIA of Light Pole No. 355, Southern Main Road, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on
the 30th day of June, 2006, by KaAMAL LALLOO of the same place, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HEADLEY OTTLEY otherwise HEADLEY GUELLEMO OTTLEY otherwise
HEADLEY GUEILLMO OTTLEY of 22, Donaldson Street, Les Efforts, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the
6th day of December, 2008, by HENRIETTA GWENETH ROSALES of the same place, his lawful daughter and one of the next of
kin;

3

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PURAN CHANNICK otherwise PURAN CHANICK otherwise CHANICK PURAN
of 5B, Jerningham Junction Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of May, 2010, by SHAZ RAJASH CHANICK of
the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KARAMCHAN SOOKDEO of Light Pole No. 122, Ramjass Trace, Munroe Road,
Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of March, 2011, by TARAMATEE SOOKDEO of the same place his lawful widow
and relict;
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2010—Continued
PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EGRET SALAZAR otherwise EGRETTE SALAZAR otherwise EGRETTE
TURNER-SALAZAR otherwise EGRET TURNER-SALAZAR otherwise EGRETTE TURNER otherwise EGRETTE
TURNER STEWART of 15, Francis Avenue, Petit Bourg, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the
20th day of September, 2008, by VERMA ANGELA DE FREITAS of 115, Recreation Street, Mausica Village, Arima, Trinidad,
her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDRE CLAIRE REGINALD LASSALLE otherwise ANDRE C. R. LASSALLE
otherwise ANDRE LASSALLE of 1412, Troy Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, 11203, United States of America, who died on
the 21st day of October, 2005, by DENNIS MICHAEL ADRIAN GURLEY of 14, Regents Drive East, Regents Park, Westmoorings,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, and DONNA-MARIE JOHNSON of 22, Pomme Rose Gardens, Pomme Rose Avenue, Cascade.
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of JOAN CELESTINA LASSALLE otherwise JOAN C. LASSALLE otherwise
JOAN LASSALLE;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEXTER SIMON otherwise DEXTER JO-EL SIMON of William Trace,
Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of August, 2005, by PETER SIMON of the same place, his
lawful father and the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of April, 1980, of SOODANIE KATWAROO otherwise SOODANEE KATWAROO
otherwise SUEDANIE KATWAROO otherwise SUEDANNIE KATWAROO otherwise SOODANEE PABAROO of
Vega De Oropouche, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of March, 1991, by BASANTIE PABAROO
of Light Pole No. 11, Vega De Oropouche, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix
named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEAN SARA MOHAMMED otherwise JEAN MOHAMED otherwise SARA
MOHAMMED otherwise JEAN HOSEIN of 60, Haynes Square, Santa Monica Gardens, d'Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who
died on the 15th day of February, 2011, by NizaMm HOSEIN otherwise N1zam JosHUA HOSEIN of 10, Coconut Avenue,
Edinburgh Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KAREN DENISE MARTIN otherwise DENISE K. MARTIN otherwise DENISE
MARTIN of 356, Aripero Village, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of December, 2006, by DESERY
AMPSON otherwise DESERY MARTIN AMPSON of 58, Charles Street, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, her lawful sister
and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PRAKASH LOBAI of 119, Acham Village, Guaico, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla,
Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of October, 2011, by SAMRAJIE SOOKHOO-LOBAI of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DORIS RICHARDS otherwise DORCAS RICHARDS otherwise DARCAS
RICHARDS otherwise DARCOS RICHARDS of Light Pole No. 51, Basanta Trace, St. John's Road, St. Augustine,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of October, 1991, by RiTA RICHARDS otherwise RiTA PEOLA
RICHARDS-DELEON otherwise RITA PEOLA RICHARD of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share
in the estate;

PRrROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of September, 2010, of NARAD JAGGERNAUTH otherwise BOB JAGGERNAUTH
otherwise BOBB JAGGERNAUTH of 159, Gasparillo Road, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the
17th day of November, 2010, by MUKESH JAGGERNAUTH of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the
Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of GOKHOOL SIRJOO of St. Helena Village, Piarco, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of March, 1982, by LAL GOKHOOL otherwise LALL GOKHOOL of the same place, his son
and the only person entitled to the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of March, 1993, of BARBARA ENID MURRAY otherwise BARBARA MURRAY of
169, Tragarete Road, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of April, 2011, by BRiIAN HAROLD MURRAY of
78, Cherry Crescent, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, and MAUREEN BRENDA MURRAY of Apartment 8E,
La Fontaine, Columbus Circle, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, son and daughter of deceased respectively, the
executors named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of July, 1996, of ARCHIBALD MURRAY otherwise ARCHIBALD ERNEST MURRAY
otherwise SONNY MURRAY of 169, Tragarete Road, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of March, 2011, by
BriaN HAROLD MURRAY of 78, Cherry Crescent, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad and PETER EARL MURRAY of
21, Gilwell Road, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, sons of deceased, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HERRALAL RAMROOP of 2, Limefruit Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who
died on the 22nd day of July, 2010, by JOAN RAMROOP of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GEORGE BOOBNATH otherwise GEORGE BOODNATH of A80, Digity Village,
Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of January, 2006, by RAMRAJIE GEORGE of the same place, his lawful
widow and relict;
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2010—Continued

PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of May, 2001, of SIEW SOOKHOO of 19, Ramjattan Trace, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad,
who died on the 22nd day of November, 2007, by RAMDULARIE SIEW of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 17th day of March, 2006, of KELVIN BAPTISTE of 373, Butterfly Avenue, La Horquetta North,
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of November, 2010, by PETER LASHLEY of 41, Feldspar Gardens, Diamond Vale,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, brother of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of June, 1999, of HAPPIJAN MOHAMMED of 1, Soogrim Street, Orange Valley,
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of July, 1999, by INSHAN MOHAMMED of the same place, son of deceased, the sole
executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZAITOON EMAMALI otherwise ZAITOON otherwise ZITOON otherwise
JAITOON otherwise ZAITOON TANGWELL of 2, Clarence Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the
27th day of April, 1946, by RASHEEDA ALI of the same place, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of July, 2006, of LILIAN VICTORIA WORSWICK of 106, St. Anthony's Drive,
Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of March, 2010, by PAUL WORSWICK of the same place,
and NI1COLE WORSWICK-ARAUJO of 67, Alberto Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, son and daughter of deceased
respectively, the executors named in the Will,

PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of July, 2010, of HILDA CHRISTIANA MILLER otherwise HILDA ROBERTS
otherwise CHRISTIANA HILDA MILLER otherwise HILDA MILLER of 2, Claire Street, Montrose, Chaguanas, Trinidad,
who died on the 31st day of December, 2010, by EMOGENE LEAH HENDRICKSON otherwise LEAH HENDRICKSON of
3, Chrissie Terrace, Lendore Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, niece of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMNARACE SARRAN of 186, Cacandee Road, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad,
who died on the 1st day of May, 2011, by SEWDAI SARRAN of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of March, 2009, of VERNON HAMILTON of 138-05, 229th Street, Laurelton, New York,
11413, United States of America, who died on the 16th day of July, 2010, by MARvA HAMILTON of Lot No. 743,
La Horquetta Housing Project, Arima, Trinidad, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOTTIE ROUSSEAU otherwise LOTTIE VIRGINIA ROUSSEAU of 30, Circular
Road, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of February, 2006, by YVETTE MARIANNE HILDA ROUSSEAU of the
same place, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PRrOBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of December, 1999, of KATHLEEN CAMPS otherwise KATHLEEN ETHEL CAMPS
otherwise KAY CAMPS of 84-94, London Street, St. Joseph Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the
26th day of February, 2010, by WENDY WHARTON of Ridgewood Towers, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the other executor named
in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NORA RAMRATTAN of Poonah Road, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad,
who died on the 5th day of July, 2002, by ASHTON R0OSSIE NARINE of 53, Morne Roche Quarry Road, Lower Poonah,
Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, her son and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAWLE SOOGRIM otherwise RAWLE VIDYA SOOGRIM of 37, Cedar Hill Road,
Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of December, 2007, by HARPATIE SOOGRIM of the same
place, his lawful mother and the only next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DORATHY BISSOONDATH otherwise DORATHY BISSANDATH of 83, Nolan
Street, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of March, 2011, by BisSOONDATH RAMASAR of 78, Gilbert
Street, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her lawful husband,;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of March, 2010, of DELCINA ISABELLA MELVILLE of 4, Tenth Street West,
Cassleton Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of June, 2011, by CECILA MELVILLE of the same
place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN HERRERA of 80, Wilson Road, Brothers Road, New Grant, Ortoire,
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of August, 2010, by STEPHANIE MUNRO of the same place, the surviving co-habitant,
pursuant to Judge’s Order dated 1st day of March, 2012;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of January, 1999, of MARTHA AMANDA LEWIS otherwise MARTHA LEWIS of Myra
Lane, Sherwood Park, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of September, 2009, by ALLISON WENTWORTH HILL of
18c, Hollis Avenue, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of June, 1976, of CLIVE SEALE otherwise CLIVE JOHN SEALE of St. Lucien Road,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of July, 1992, by STEPHEN SEALE of 8, La Estancia Drive, Diego Martin,
Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MICHAEL STEELE otherwise MICHAEL GARCIA STEELE otherwise MICHAEL
GARCIA of 190, Laventille Road, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of September, 2006,
by ANTHONY GARFIELD STEELE of 7, Nelson Street, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his brother and the only person entitled
to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 21st day of August, 1991, annexed of the estate of CLEMENTINA SYLVAN of
Light Pole No. 68, La Seiva Village, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of May, 1992, by
PETER GEORGE of the same place, the legal personal representative of NORMA GEORGE;
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2010—Continued

PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of August, 2004, of WINSTON MOHAMMED of 15, Malgretoute Road, Princes Town,
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of October, 2004, by SUMINTRA MOHAMMED of the same place, widow,
relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MAHARAJIAH otherwise MAHRAJIYA of 570, Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia,
Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of May, 1994, by HARNARINE RAMSUNDAR of the same place, her son and one of the
persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NORBERT HILLARY MAURICE otherwise HILLARY MAURICE otherwise
NORBERT MAURICE of 3A, Jamadhar Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of December, 2008, by
Mc DoNALD HILARY JULIEN MAURICE of the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ESTHER DALTON otherwise ESTHER MERCEDES DALTON of 131, Dundonald
Hill, Belle Vue, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of December, 2010, by ASTRAEA BOBBIE
DouaLas of 24, Lisa Avenue, Hillsboro, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of SIMONE
DALTON otherwise SIMONE PATRICE MAKEBA DALTON;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOEL ALBERT DANIEL PITT otherwise JOEL PITT of 1, Tanager Drive,
Edinburgh 500, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of August, 2010, by JANICE GARCIA otherwise JANICE PITT
of the same place, his lawful mother and the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of POPO SEECHARAN otherwise POPO BASSANOO of Paharry Village, Toco Road,
Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of July, 1989, by SHIRLEY OJAGIR otherwise SHIRLEY
BooDRAM otherwise RAMPATIE BOODRAM of Quash Trace Extension, Toco Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, her
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PULBASSIA CHAN otherwise PHULBASSIA CHAN otherwise PHULBASSIA
ABBAY otherwise PHULBAYSIA ABAI of Derrick Road, Chase Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on
the 12th day of October, 1985, by RAMESH CHAN of 9, Carmody Road, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her son and one
of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of April, 1987, of LLOYD NEVERSON otherwise LLOYD FITZROY NEVERSON of
8, Gooding Village, Cross Crossing, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of November, 2010, by ANN MARIE
LyDIA NEVERSON otherwise ANN MARIE NEVERSON of the same place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the
Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUBHAN BUCKRIDHAN otherwise SUBKAN BUCKREEDAN otherwise
SUBHAN otherwise SOOBHAN of No. 2, Calcutta Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of October,
2008, by HANIFFA ALI of 30, Realize Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons
entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY RAMPERSAD otherwise REYNALD RAMPERSAD otherwise
ANTHONY otherwise REYNOLD RAMPERSAD of Siparia-Erin Road, Quarry Village, Siparia, Trinidad. who died on the
11th day of August, 2004, by JEAN KHUDAN RAMPERSAD of 17, Grell Street, Siparia, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMESH SEEBARANSINGH of 112, Savannah Drive, Orange Grove, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of March, 2011, by DIAWATIE DEVI SEEBARANSINGH of the same place, his lawful widow
and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARJORIE Mc PHERSON otherwise MARJORIE ETHEL Mc PHERSON
otherwise MARJORIE BROWNE otherwise MARJORIE BROWN otherwise MARJORIE GASPARD otherwise
MARJORIE E. Mc PHERSON-GASPARD otherwise MARJORIE Mc PHERSON-GASPARD otherwise MARJORIE
SYLVESTER otherwise MARJORIE Mc PHERSON-SYLVESTER of 504, Petrea Crescent, La Horquetta, Arima,
Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of January, 2011, by AVONELLE LAURA BROWNE of the same place, her lawful daughter
and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEENITA JAGDEO of 8, Bhim Bhim Trace, El Socorro Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of February, 2009 by MEENA JAGDEO of the same place, the lawfully appointed
guardian of DANELLIA SACHA JAGDEO;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EDME JUPITER otherwise EDME ATISON JUPITER otherwise ATISON
JUPITER of 56, Quarry Drive, Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of May, 2008, by JENNA
EULINE MOORE otherwise JENNA MOORE of 155, Raphael De Leon Place, Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his daughter and
the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BENEDICT RIVAS of Light Pole No. 17, Cocoa Road, La Belle Vue Hill, Paramin
Village, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of October, 2009, by FAUSTIN CONSTANTINE of the same
place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 25th day of October, 2012.

M. ROBERTSON
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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2011

Previous Week
$000

63,361,030
3,255,629
2,674,246

59
21,487

264,451
153,577
3,617,851

5,675,331
184,746

19,644,893
318,847
2,743,389
77,139
139,444
3,534,665

3,115,305
34,462,209
2,220,638

800,000
641,253

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 10TH OCTOBER, 2012

69,290,905

21,546

4,035,879
209,529

73,657,859

5,860,077

26,458,377

39,798,152

1,441,253

73,557,859

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to .M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
62,980,628
3,255,629
2,674,246
68,910,503
59
21,487
21,546
264,451
153,577
3,612,815
4,030,843
209,529
73,172,421
5,648,255
184,955
5,833,210
20,359,526
318,642
1,433,261
77,137
140,075
3,577,099
25,905,740
3,115,305
34,622,708
2,254,205
39,992,218
800,000
641,253
1,441,253
73,172,421
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager,
Finance and Accounting
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2012
CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 17tH OCTOBER, 2012
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
62,980,628 Balances, Investments, etc. 63,118,267
3,255,629 Subscriptions to IL.M.F. 3,255,629
2,674,246 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,674,246
68,910,503 69,048,142
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
59 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 59
21,487 Marketable Securities 21,382
21,546 21,441
Other Assets:
264,451 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 264,451
153,577 Advances to Government Authorities 153,577
3,612,815 Other Assets 3,555,030
4,030,843 3,973,058
209,529 Fixed Assets: 209,537
73,172,421 73,252,178
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
5,648,255 Notes 5,605,073
184,955 Coins 185,237
5,833,210 5,790,310
Demand Liabilities:
20,359,526 Commercial Banks ... . 20,510,852
318,642 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 316,769
1,433,261 Government and Governmental Organisations 1,392,359
77,137 International Organisations ... 76,645
140,075 Foreign Currency 140,142
3,577,099 Other 3,634,406
25,905,740 26,071,173
Other Liabilities:
3,115,305 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,115,305
34,622,708 Other Liabilities 34,438,095
2,254,205 Specific Provisions ... 2,396,042
39,992,218 39,949,442
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
641,253 General Reserve Fund 641,253
1,441,253 1,441,253
73,172,421 73,252,178
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager,
Finance and Accounting
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2013
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2012
Item .. .
Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price

1  Design and Construction of a Local Government 11/6/2012  Roopnarine Mahabir and Sons TT$1,126,455.00
Retaining Wall at Buen No. 368 Katwaroo Branch plus VAT
Intendo Branch Road, Trace, Penal TT$168,968.25
Princes Town

2 Design and Construction of a do. 11/6/2012  Trinidad Contractors Ltd. TT$1,369,020.55
Retaining Wall and Crossing Southern Main Road plus VAT
at McSween Road, Princes Plaisance Park TT$205,353.08
Town Point-a-Pierre

3 Supply and Delivery of do. 27/6/2012  Trintrac Ltd. TT$1,531,980.54
Mechanical Equipment to No. 8 Bolai Trace Duty Free
the Penal/Debe Regional Chase Village
Corporation—one (1) new Chaguanas
John Deere 670G Motor
Grader

4 Supply and Delivery of National Security 29/6/2012  Toyota Trinidad and Tobago TT$1,880,985.00
Vehicles for the Trinidad Ltd., No. 130, Seventh Street Total Cost
and Tobago Police Barataria
Service—six (6) Double Cab
Pick Ups (marked)

5 Supply and Delivery of do. 29/6/2012  Neal and Massy Automotive TT$5,506,230.00
Vehicles for the Trinidad Ltd., P.O. Box 1298 Total Cost
and Tobago Police Lady Young
Service—thirty (30) Double Road, Morvant
Cab Pick Ups (marked)

6  Supply and Delivery of do. 29/6/2012 ANSA Automotive Ltd. TT$1,822,326.00
Vehicles for the Trinidad No. 25 Richmond Street plus VAT
and Tobago Police Port-of-Spain TT$53,748.96
Service—twelve (12)

Sedans (marked)
2014
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
CONSULTANTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2012
Item .. .
No. Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price

1 Provision of Consulting Personnel . 25/6/2012  IBM World Trade Coporation US$610,755.00
Services to Conduct a ALGICO PLAZA (Approx.
Diagnostic Exercise of No. 91-93 St. Vincent TT$3,939,370.00)
Existing Offices within the Street, Port-of-Spain
Purview of the Salaries
Review Commission for the
Personnel Department

2015
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2012
Item .. .
No. Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
1  Supply and Delivery of National Security ... 18/7/2012  Sydney and Sydney Associates Ltd. TT$3,036,600.00

20,000 Gold-plated Com-
memorative Medals

Sydney House

Pole No. 95, Diego Martin Main

Road, Diego Martin

plus VAT
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2015—Continued

LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2012—CONTINUED

Ttem Contract

2  Provision of Maintenance
Services at the Queen’s
Park Savannah for the
Horticultural Services
Division

3  Supply and Delivery of
Vehicles/Mechanical
Equipment to the
Tunapuna/Piarco Regional
Corporation—Item 1—
One (1) Cesspool Vacuum
Truck NEW ISUZU FTR
33f-21 (Truck fitted with
cesspool vacuum tank)

4 Supply and Delivery of
Vehicles/Mechanical
Equipment to the Arima
Borough Corporation—
Item 1—Omne (1) Nissan
Navara 2.5 LE Fabric
(DR-313)

5 Supply and Delivery of
Vehicles/Mechanical
Equipment to the Arima
Borough Corporation—
Item 3—One (1) Mini
Backhoe Loader (2012 JCB
1CX)—Item 4—One (1)
Forklift (2012 JCB 940-4
Rough Terrain Forklift)

6  Supply and Delivery of
Vehicles/Mechanical
Equipment to the Arima
Borough Corporation—
Item 1—One (1) Toyota
IMV Fortuner 3.0
(KUN51R-NKPSYT

7 Improvement Works to the
Chaguanas Market for the
Chaguanas Borough Cor-
poration

8 Provision of Janitorial

Services at various

locations

Ministry/Department

Food Production, Land
and Marine Affairs

Local Government

do.

do.

do.

do.

Attorney General

Date Contractor

18/7/2012  Central Equipment Rentals Ltd.
No. 45 Preysal Village

Couva

23/7/2012  Southern Sales and Services Co.
Ltd., No. 17-19 Tragarete

Road, Port-of-Spain

23/7/2012  Neal and Massy Automotive Ltd.

Lady Young Road, Morvant

23/7/2012  FT Farfan Ltd.
3-5, Ibis Avenue, Ibis Acres

San Juan

23/7/2012  Toyota Trinidad and Tobago Ltd.

130, Seventh Street, Barataria

23/7/2012  Saiscon Ltd.

No. 49 High Street, Rio Claro

23/7/2012  Magic Mist Services Ltd.
Corner Stone and Duke Streets

West, Port-of-Spain

Price

TT$2,626,080.00
plus VAT
TT$393,912.00

TT$811,370.50
Duty Free

TT$191,741.00
Duty Free

TT$755,025.00
Total Cost

TT$293,320.00
Total Cost

TT$8,952,867.00
Plus VAT
TT$1,342,930.05

TT$1,725,600.00
Plus VAT
TT$258,840.00

2016

LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
CONSULTANTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY, 2012

Item

No. Contract

1  Provision of Architectural
Services for Judges and
Magistrates’ Housing,
Signal Hill Road

Ministry/Department

Judiciary

Date Consultant
19/7/2012  CO-rd
No. 3 Gray Street
St. Clair

Port-of-Spain

Price

TT$1,268,043.15
Total Cost
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2017

TRINIDAD AND TOBARO RACING AUTHORITY

AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF RACING

RULE 32—Entries, Subscriptions, Declarations to run and acceptance for races—General.

New—
32(6) Any horse once entered/declared to start for any specified/particular day of racing shall race in the ownership of the
person, syndicate or company in whose name it was entered/declared.

Present 6, 7, 8, 9,10 and 11 to become 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

The above amendments to the Rules of Racing were approved at a meeting of the Trinidad and Tobago Racing Authority held on
Tuesday 2nd October, 2012.

R. RAMSARAN
9th October, 2012. Interim Chairman

2018
CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
INTERNATIONAL TENDER NOTICE

PROVISION OF CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NATIONAL SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT
STRATEGY FOR THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT, GOVERNMENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

PROPOSALS are invited for the Provision of Consulting Services for the development of a National Spatial Development Strategy for the
Ministry of Planning and Sustainable Development, Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.

Bidding documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board’s Office, 116, Frederick Street,
Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 1-868-625-4330.

A pre-bid meeting for prospective consultants is scheduled for Tuesday 31st July, 2012 at 1.30 p.m. (local time). This meeting
would be held on Level 20, Eric Williams Financial Building, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Ms. Marie Hinds, Senior Land Use Planner,
Town and Country Planning Division, Eric Williams Financial Building, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain, Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, Telephone Number 1-868-627-9700 Ext. 2729, Email: marie.hinds@phe.gov.tt.

Proposals must be accompanied by the following where applicable:

(a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more
than six (6) months prior to the closing date for submission of proposals;

(b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and five (5) copies each of the Technical and Financial Proposals should be placed in separate sealed envelopes clearly
marked on the outside: Envelope No. 1—"Technical Proposal—Provision of Consulting Services for the development of a National
Spatial Development Strategy for the Ministry of Planning and Sustainable Development, Government of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago” and Envelope No. 2—"Financial Proposal—Provision of Consulting Services for the development of a National Spatial
Development Strategy for the Ministry of Planning and Sustainable Development, Government of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago”.

The name and address of the firm must be printed on Envelope No. 2—Financial Proposal.

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and be deposited in
the Brown Tenders Box, located in the lobby of the Board’s Office not later than 1.00 p.m. (local time) on Thursday 16th August, 2012.

Consultants should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be
packaged accordingly.

The Technical proposals will be opened shortly thereafter. The Consultant or his representative may be present at the opening.
Late proposals will not be considered in any circumstances.
The Board does not bind itself to accept any proposal.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any
cost incurred by any firm in submitting their proposal.

Prospective consultants are advised that they can visit the website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tenders Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD
Chairman,
12th July, 2012. Central Tenders Board
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2019

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
WAYNE CLOUDEN 893252
TAMARA ELIZABETH VICTOR ... 3328559
HANNIBAL NAJJAR 4054845
THOMAS BRIDGELAL JAGARSAR 3334356

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

2020

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
XAVIE ROBERTS 3417129
MARISIA ALANA GREAVES 3347384
ANTHONY VASQUEZ 3379335

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

2021

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
INRISH JATTAN 6738102
JA VAN BRISTOL 3410387
SHANE SILOCHAN 3383055
JOSEPH COOMBS 4701766
ANDRE ALLEYNE 3407885
DIRK BARNES 3370171
MARLON HENRY 3358820
CHUVALOS GEORGE 3454921

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

2022
LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
POLICIES

NALINIE MONDUL having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 307 265 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
has been lost and having made application to the Company for a
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy
asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue

Barataria.

2023

DONNA-MARIE RICHARDSON having made sworn
declaration that Policy Number 365 388 issued by MARITIME
Lire (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED has been lost and having made
application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

2024

CLAUDETTE BRUCE having made sworn declaration that
Policy Number 204 697 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN)
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that
unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof,
the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

2025

BrODERICK BACCHUS having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 287 677 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
on the life of SHERLON BACCHUS has been lost and having
made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

2026

KEITH EDDY having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 313 596 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
has been lost and having made application to the Company for a
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy
asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.
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2027
LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICIES

DENNIS MINORS having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number S06950269 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
DENNIS MINORS has been lost, and having made application
to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

2028

ANDERSON ABRAHAM having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number S06646474 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
ANDERSON ABRAHAM has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SaGicor Lire INc.

2029

LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice
is hereby given that after one month of this publication,
this Company intends to issue to DANIEL SQUIRES a
replacement Policy Number GEM: 000013331 declared as lost
/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

2030

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to NAYO TELESFORD a replacement
Policy, Number GEM: 000010813 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

2031
SPECIAL LICENSING SESSION
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

TUNAPUNA

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing
Committee for the Licensing District of St. George East,
Tunapuna Area, has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 24TH DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Ricardo Nanan of Nos. 8-10 Golden Grove Road, Piarco
(B.W.ILA. Boulevard), for a Certificate authorizing him to carry
on the business of a Special Hotel in respect of premises situate
at Nos. 118-119 Golden Grove Road, Piarco (B.W.I.A.
Boulevard).

Dated this 17th day of October, 2012 at the Tunapuna
Magistrates’ Court.

J. DICKSON
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East

2032

LICENSING SESSION
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

SAN FERNANDO

NoOTICE is hereby given that the Licensing Committee for the
Licensing District of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has
appointed THURSDAY THE 13TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2012 at
9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’
Court as the day, hour and place at which a Session will be held
for the granting of Certificates for the issue of Licences for the
period 1st January, 2013 to 31st March, 2013.

All Applications for Certificates for New Licenses must be
submitted to the Secretary of the Licensing Committee, Victoria
West, San Fernando in writing in quintuplicate on the
prescribed form along with a fee of forty ($40.00) dollars and
three (3) copies of the floor plan of the premises proposed to be
licensed and should reach him not later than the 21st day of
November, 2012.

All Applicants are required to produce documentary
evidence of their Board of Inland Revenue File Number.

Dated this 12th day of October, 2012 at the San Fernando
Magistrates’ Court.
A. ALI
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West

2033
TRANSFER OF LICENCES
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

ST. GEORGE WEST

NoricE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
West, Port-of-Spain Area, by Hakim David that it is his
intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Port-of-
Spain Magistrate’s Four A Court on THURSDAY THE 15TH DAY OF
NOVEMBER, 2012 at 1.00 p.m. in the afternoon for a transfer to
him of the Spirit Retailer’s Licence now held by Anson Clarke
in respect of premises situate at 60, Belmont Circular Road
and Corner St. Francois Valley Road.

Dated this 22nd day of October, 2012 at the Port-of-Spain
Magistrates’ Court.
Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Port-of-Spain

2034
ST. GEORGE EAST

NoOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George
East, Tunapuna Area, by Vijai Ramkhalawan, of No. 10 Park
Street, Siparia, that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing
Committee at the Tunapuna Magistrate’s Court on WEDNESDAY
THE 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2012 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon
for a transfer to him of the Licence to carry on the business of a
Special Restaurant in respect of premises now situate at Block F,
Trincity Mall, Trincity, in the said district.

Dated this 22nd day of October, 2012 at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court.

J. DICKSON
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Tunapuna
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